

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
	:	
In re REFCO, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	05 Civ. 8626 (GEL)
	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Stuart M. Grant (SG-8157)  
James J. Sabella (JS-5454)  
Brenda F. Szydlo (BS-2330)  
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
Telephone: (646) 722-8500  
Facsimile: (646) 722-8501

- and -

Megan D. McIntyre  
Christine M. Mackintosh  
1201 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 622-7000  
Facsimile: (302) 622-7100

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Pacific Investment  
Management Company LLC and Co-Lead  
Counsel for the Putative Class*

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger (MB-5010)  
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)  
Salvatore J. Graziano (SG-6854)  
John C. Browne (JB-0391)  
Jeremy P. Robinson  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff RH Capital  
Associates LLC and Co-Lead Counsel for  
the Putative Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	5
I. THE IPO REGISTRATION STATEMENT CONTAINED MATERIALLY UNTRUE AND MISLEADING STATEMENTS .....	5
A. The IPO .....	5
B. Refco Discloses The RGHI Receivable .....	6
C. Untrue And Misleading Statements And Omissions Regarding Refco’s Unaudited Financial Results .....	6
D. Untrue And Misleading Statements And Omissions Regarding Refco’s Related Party Transactions .....	8
II. THE JUNIOR UNDERWRITERS CONDUCTED NO INVESTIGATION INTO THE ACCURACY OF REFCO’S IPO REGISTRATION STATEMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING THE SECTION 11 CLAIM AGAINST THE JUNIOR UNDERWRITERS .....	12
A. Liability Under Section 11 Of The Securities Act .....	13
B. In Order To Avail Itself Of Section 11’s Affirmative Defense To Liability, Each Underwriter Must Demonstrate That It Conducted A Reasonable Investigation Into The Accuracy Of The Registration Statement .....	13
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE REFCO’S IPO REGISTRATION STATEMENT WAS MATERIALLY UNTRUE AND INCOMPLETE, AND BECAUSE UNDERWRITERS WHO DID NOT INVESTIGATE ITS ACCURACY ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INVOKE THE “REASONABLE INVESTIGATION” DEFENSE OF SECTION 11 .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alfano v. Cigna Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9661 (GEL), 2009 WL 222351 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2009) .....	12
<i>DeMaria v. Andersen</i> , 318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	13
<i>Escott v. BarChris Const. Corp.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 643 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....	16, 18
<i>Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	15, 18
<i>Goenaga v. March of Dimes Birth Defects Found.</i> , 51 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	18
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	13
<i>In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	13
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-civ-3288 (DLC), 2005 WL 591189 .....	17-18
<i>Roe v. City of Waterbury</i> , 542 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>SEC v. Stanard</i> , No. 06 Civ. 7736 (GEL), 2009 WL 196023 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009) .....	16

*SEC v. U.S. Funding Corp.*,  
No. Civ. 02-2089 (WJM), 2006 WL 995499 (D.N.J. Apr. 11, 2006).....19, 20

*Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Ace Amer. Reins. Co.*,  
392 F. Supp. 2d. 659 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....19

*Weiss v. Blech*,  
No. 95 Civ. 6422, 1997 WL 458678 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 1997) .....13

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77k (2007) .....1

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a) (2007).....13

15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3)(A) (2007) .....14, 15

15 U.S.C. §77k(b)(3)(C) (2007) .....7, 15

15 U.S.C. §77k(e) (2007).....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)(2).....12
